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K-5848, K-5902, K-6589
ENAMELED CAST IRON

UNDERCOUNTER
 ENTERTAINMENT SINKS

�

BEFORE YOU BEGIN

HOW TO USE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Please read these instructions carefully to familiarize
yourself with the required tools, materials, and installation
sequences. Follow the sections that pertain to your
particular installation. This will help you avoid costly
mistakes. In addition to proper installation, read all
operating and safety instructions.

All information in these instructions is based on the latest
product information available at the time of publication.
Kohler Co. reserves the right to make changes in product
characteristics, packaging, or availability at any time
without notice.

These instructions contain important care, cleaning, and
warranty information - please leave for the consumer .

NOTES
� Due to the nature of undercounter installations,

Kohler Co. recommends that undercounter sink
installations be performed by trained and
experienced installers.

� To ensure a safe and damage-free installation, two
people should install the heavier sink models.
Refer to the approximate sink weights listed in the
Specifications Section on Page 2.

� Observe all local plumbing and building codes.

� Shut off the hot and cold water supplies.

� Inspect the waste and supply tubing; replace as
needed.

� Prior to installation, unpack the new sink and
carefully inspect it for damage. Return the sink to its
protective carton until you are ready to install it.

� For multiple-bowl installations,  additional support
will be required between bowls installed in
countertops that are less than 1” (2.5cm) thick.

� For multiple-bowl installations,  a minimum
distance of 3-3/8” (8.6cm) is required between
bowls.

� A minimum countertop thickness of 1” (2.5cm) is
required if using the anchors provided.

� Do not use adhesives or adhesive sealants with this
product.

TOOLS AND MATERIALS REQUIRED
� Safety glasses

� Pencil

� Scissors

� Tape measure

� Putty knife

� Plumbers putty

� Hacksaw

� Sealant

� Hole saw (1-3/8” dia.)

� Keyhole saw or saber saw

� Drill (1/2” dia. drill bit or larger)

� Two adjustable wrenches

� Pipe wrench

� Tubing cutter
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CHECK FAUCET FIT
� Measure the thickness of the countertop.

� Determine the threaded shank length of the faucet.

� Compare the measurements to verify that the faucet
will fit on the countertop as required. If the faucet
will not fit, you will need to select a different faucet
or countertop.
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Faucet Assembly

Countertop
Thickness

Fig. #1

SPECIFICATIONS

Fig. #2

(T)

(B)20-7/8”
(53cm)

1-1/2” OUTLET

7-1/2” (19.1cm)
2” (5cm)

9-3/8”
(23.8cm)

10-3/4”
(27.3cm)

(A)18-3/4” (47.6cm)

1-1/2” (3.8cm)

(C)9-5/8”
(24.4cm)

7-1/2” (19.1cm)

     15”
(38.1cm)R.

3/8” (1cm)

2-1/8”
(5.4cm)

1-1/2” OUTLET

(B)15”
(38.1cm)

2-1/8”  (5.4cm)

     7”
(17.8cm)

    8”
(20.3cm)

(A)15” (38.1cm)

(T)

3/8” (1cm)

K-5848-2U K-5902-1U

(C)7-5/8”
(19.4cm)

1-1/2” OUTLET

(T)

6-1/8”
(15.6cm)

12-3/8”
(31.4cm)

7-1/2”
(19.1cm)

15” (38.1cm) 3/8” (1cm)

7-5/8”
(19.4cm)

K-6589-U

     7”
(17.8cm)

     8”
(20.3cm)

1-3/4” R.
(4.4cm)

ENTERTAINMENT SINK OVERALL DIMENSIONS
(A) (B) (C) (T) Required No. Approx.

Model Side to Side Front to Back Basin Depth* Outlet of Clamps Weight
K-5848-2U Dimensions shown above Shown above 13-1/2” (34.3cm) 12 71 lbs. (32 Kg.)
K-5902-1U Dimensions shown above Shown above 13” (33cm)           8 50 lbs. (23 Kg.)
K-6589-U Dimensions shown above Shown above 13” (33cm)           8 40 lbs. (18 Kg.)

* Outside dimensions are listed.
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INSTALLATION

Cut along the inside of the template line labeled “Cut
Along This Line”.

Position the template on the countertop. The centerlines
are provided on the template to help with alignment.
Check for adequate clearance between the fixture, faucet,
and backsplash (finished wall), and make sure the fixture
will not interfere with the cabinet during installation.

For multiple-bowl installations,  additional support will
be required between bowls installed in countertops that
are less than 1” (2.5cm) thick.

For multiple-bowl installations,  a minimum distance of
3-3/8” (8.6cm) is required between bowls.

Fig. #3

Trace the cutout opening on the countertop with a soft
lead pencil. This is the CUTTING LINE.

Use the template faucet hole locations to locate the faucet
hole centerlines on the countertop. Re-check for
adequate clearance between the backsplash, faucet,
fixture, and cabinet.

Fig. #4

Faucet Centerline

Cutting Line

Cut out all required openings in the countertop by cutting
inside the pencil line traced from the template. For
laminate-type countertops, make sure all exposed
non-laminated surfaces near the cutout area are finished
and sealed to prevent water absorption damage.

CAUTION: Risk of product damage. Do not cut,
drill, or sand the countertop while it is positioned
over the fixture.

Fig. #5

Faucet Centerline
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Drill the required faucet holes, and install the faucet to the
countertop according to the faucet manufacturer’s
instructions.

Fig. #6

Equally space the required number of clamps, and locate
the clamp-mounting holes on the underside of the
countertop (the required number of clamps is listed in the
chart on Page 2).

For installation to solid, non-wooden countertops, drill 3/8”
diameter holes 5/8” (1.6cm) deep to accommodate the
anchors provided. Install the anchors flush with the
countertop bottom surface. Install the clamps.

Turn the clamps parallel to the opening to allow for easy
installation of the sink.

Fig. #7

Countertop Opening — Bottom View

Edge
Countertop
OpeningClamp

Screw
2-1/8” (5.4cm)
± 1/8” (3mm)

Anchor

Clean the top of the sink rim with a non-abrasive cleaner
(see Important Consumer Information on Page 6).

Clean the underside of the countertop around the cutout
area, making sure the surface is smooth, clean, and free
of defects.

Apply a generous bead of sealant to the top surface of the
sink rim.

Fig. #8
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Position and align the sink with the countertop cutout.

Rotate the clamps over the sink rim, and carefully tighten
them until they are just snug.

Fig. #9

Bottom View

Check the alignment of the sink with the cutout. Then
securely tighten the clamps.

Wipe away any excess sealant with a clean, dry cloth.

Fig. #10

Countertop

Sealant

Sink
Screw

Clamp

Allow the sealant to set for 30 minutes or more before
proceeding. Follow all instructions listed on the sealant
label.

Connect the drain fittings and the faucet supply fittings.

Turn on the water supplies, and check for leaks at all
connections. Tighten or repair any connections that leak.

Fig. #11

NutGasket

Gasket

Nut

NOTE: Part numbers listed refer to service parts and may not correspond to production part numbers
packed with fixture. Order by service part number only.
ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 44596 Anchor
2 44597 Clamp
3 44598 Screw
4 68918 Screw

1

2

3 4

SERVICE PARTS
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IMPORTANT CONSUMER INFORMATION

CONSUMER RESPONSIBILITIES
The durable, enameled cast iron product you have
purchased is engineered and manufactured to resist
scratches, stains, alkalies, and food acid when cared for
properly. Improper care can permanently damage the
product and its finish, and could void the Kohler warranty.
Please read the following cleaning and usage information
carefully.

CARE AND CLEANING:
Rinse the product thoroughly after every use, and wipe it
dry with a clean, soft cloth or sponge. Do not use cleaners
containing abrasives. Clean by wiping with a moist, soft
cloth or sponge. The following are effective, non-abrasive
cleaners recommended for use on Kohler Cast Iron
products;

� Comet
� Dow Bathroom Liquid
� Formula 409
� Mr. Clean
� Pinesol
� Top Job

KITCHEN USE:
Use care when doing dishes. Any items should be
removed when not in use. Keep your cast iron sink looking
new by rinsing it out thoroughly after each use. Do not  use
abrasives on enameled cast iron, as this will eventually
scratch and ruin the surface. For stubborn stains such as
metal marks, abrasives may be used sparingly. Avoid
soaking dishes for very long periods of time, and refrain
from leaving coffee grounds and tea bags in the sink.

CALL US FOR HELP
Here’s what you need to do if you require service:
First review the installation instructions to ensure correct installation. For additional assistance in the USA, call our
Customer Service Department for direct help. You may also contact us at our web site listed below.

Call 1-800-4-KOHLER within the U.S.
Call 001-877-680-1310 within Mexico
Call 1-800-964-5590 within Canada
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K-5848, K-5902, K-6589
FREGADEROS ADICIONALES

DE HIERRO FUNDIDO ESMALTADO
DEBAJO DEL MOSTRADOR

 

�

����
���	���
�� �����������

ANTES DE COMENZAR

CÓMO UTILIZAR LAS INSTRUCCIONES
Lea estas instrucciones atentamente para familiarizarse
con las herramientas requeridas, los materiales y la
secuencia de instalación. Siga las secciones
correspondientes a su instalación particular. Esto le
ayudará a evitar errores costosos. Para una instalación
apropiada, lea todas las instrucciones de funcionamiento
y de seguridad.

Toda la información contenida en las instrucciones está
basada en la información más reciente disponible al
momento de su publicación. Kohler Co. se reserva el
derecho de efectuar cambios en las características del
producto, empaque o disponibilidad en cualquier
momento, sin previo aviso.

Por favor deje las instrucciones con el consumidor , pues
contienen información importante sobre el cuidado,
limpieza y garantía.

NOTAS
� Debido a la naturaleza de las instalaciones debajo

del mostrador, Kohler Co. recomienda que las
mismas sean realizadas por personal capacitado y
especializado.

� Para asegurar una instalación segura y libre de
daños, se sugiere que dos personas instalen los
modelos de fregaderos más pesados.  Consulte la
lista de pesos aproximados de los fregaderos,
contenida en la Sección de Especificaciones, en la
Página 8.

� Cumpla con todos los códigos locales de plomería y
de construcción.

� Cierre el suministro del agua fría y caliente.

� Revise las tuberías de alimentación y desagüe para
ver si están dañadas. Cámbielas de ser necesario.

� Antes de la instalación, desempaque el fregadero
nuevo y verifique el buen estado de todas las
piezas. Ponga de nuevo el fregadero en su caja
como protección hasta el momento de la
instalación.

� Para instalaciones de varias piletas , se requerirá
soporte adicional entre las piletas instaladas sobre
el mostrador con menos de 1” (2,5cm) de grosor.

� Para instalaciones de varias piletas,  se necesita una
distancia mínima de 3-3/8” (8,6cm) entre las piletas.

� Se requiere un espesor mínimo de 1” (2,5cm) en el
mostrador, en caso de emplear los sujetadores
suministrados.

� No utilice adhesivos ni selladores adhesivos en este
producto.

HERRAMIENTAS Y MATERIALES
REQUERIDOS
� Anteojos de seguridad

� Lápiz

� Tijeras

� Cinta métrica

� Espátula

� Masilla de plomería

� Segueta

� Sellador

� Serrucho de calar (1-3/8” diám.)

� Serrucho de calar

� Taladro (broca de 1/2” o mayor)

� Dos llaves ajustables

� Llave para tubos

� Cortatubos
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VERIFIQUE EL AJUSTE DEL GRIFO
� Mida el grosor del mostrador.

� Determine la longitud del vástago roscado del grifo.

� Compare las medidas para verificar que el grifo
encaje apropiadamente en el mostrador. Si el grifo
no encaja, es necesario elegir un grifo o mostrador
diferente.

ÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉ
ÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉ
ÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉ

Montaje del grifo

Grosor del
mostrador

Fig. #1

ESPECIFICACIONES

Fig. #2

(T)

(B) 20-7/8”
(53cm)

Salida de 1-1/2”

2” (5cm)

9-3/8”
(23,8cm)

10-3/4”
(27,3cm)

(A)18-3/4”  (47,6cm)

1-1/2 ” (3,8cm)

(C) 9-5/8”
(24,4cm)

7-1/2”   (19,1cm)

15”  (38,1cm)
R.

3/8” (1cm)

Salida de 1-1/2”

(B)15”
(38,1cm)

8”
(20,3cm)

(A)15 ” (38,1cm)

(T)

K-5848-2U K-5902-1U

(C) 7-5/8”
(19,4cm)

Salida de 1-1/2”

(T)

6-1/8”
(15,6cm)

12-3/8”
(31,4cm)

7-1/2”
(19,1cm)

15”  (38,1cm)

7-5/8”
(19,4cm)

K-6589-U

1-3/4”
(4,4cm) R.

2-1/8” (5,4cm)

7”
(17,8cm)

3/8”  (1cm)

7”
(17,8cm)

8”
(20,3cm)

3/8” (1cm)

7-1/2”   (19,1cm)
2-1/8”
(5,4cm)

FREGADEROS ADICIONALES DIMENSIONES GENERALES

(A) (B) (C) (T) Nº Requerido Peso
Modelo Lado a Lado Frente a parte Profundidad Salida de Grapas Aprox.(lb/kg)

posterior de la Pileta*
K-5848-2U Dimensiones ilustradas arriba. Ilustradas arriba. 13-1/2” (34,3cm) 12 71/32
K-5902-1U Dimensiones ilustradas arriba. Ilustradas arriba. 13” (33cm) 8 50/23
K-6589-U Dimensiones ilustradas arriba. Ilustradas arriba. 13” (33cm) 8 40/18

*Las dimensiones exteriores están enunciadas.
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INSTALACIÓN

Corte a lo largo de la línea interna con la inscripción “Corte
a lo largo de esta línea”.

Coloque la plantilla sobre el mostrador. Las líneas
centrales demarcadas en la plantilla sirven para orientar
la alineación. Verifique que exista el espacio libre
adecuado entre el aparato sanitario, el grifo y la pared
posterior (pared acabada), y verifique que el aparato
sanitario no interfiera con el gabinete durante la
instalación.

Para instalaciones de varias piletas , se requerirá soporte
adicional entre las piletas instaladas sobre el mostrador
con menos de 1” (2,5cm) de grosor.

Para instalaciones de varias piletas,  se necesita una
distancia mínima de 3-3/8” (8,6cm) entre las piletas.

Fig. #3

Con un lápiz de plomo blando trace la plantilla en el
mostrador. Esta es la LÍNEA DE CORTE.

Utilice la plantilla para trazar la línea central del grifo en
el mostrador. Verifique que exista el espacio libre
adecuado entre la pared posterior, el grifo, el accesorio y
el gabinete.

Fig. #4

Línea central del grifo

Linea de
recorte

Corte todas las aberturas requeridas en el mostrador,
recortando en la parte interior de la línea trazada en la
plantilla. Para los mostradores laminados, verifique que
todas las superficies expuestas no laminadas cercanas al
área de corte estén terminadas y selladas, para prevenir
daños causados por la absorción de agua.

PRECAUCIÓN: Riesgo de daños al producto. No
corte, taladre o lije el mostrador con el accesorio debajo
del mostrador.

Fig. #5

Línea central del grifo
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Perfore todos los huecos requeridos para el grifo e instale
en el mostrador según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Fig. #6

Coloque a igual distancia el número requerido de grapas,
y determine la ubicación de los orificios de montaje de las
grapas en la parte inferior del mostrador (el número
requerido se encuentra en la Página 8).

Para la instalación de mostradores solidos, a excepción
de los de madera, perfore huecos de 3/8” (1cm) de
diámetro y 5/8” (1,6cm) de profundidad, para dar cabida
a los sujetadores incluidos. Instale los sujetadores
alineados con la superficie inferior del mostrador. Instale
las grapas.

Coloque las grapas paralelas a la abertura, para permitir
la fácil instalación del fregadero.

Fig. #7

Abertura del Mostrador — Vista Inferior

Borde de la
abertura del
mostrador

Grapa

Tornillo

2-1/8” (5,4cm) ± 1/8” (3mm)

Sujetador

Limpie el tope del borde del fregadero con un limpiador no
abrasivo (Consulte la sección de Información Importante
para el Consumidor, en la Página 12).

Limpie la parte inferior del mostrador, a lo largo del área
de corte, para asegurar que la superficie esté lisa, limpia
y libre de irregularidades.

Aplique una tira abundante de sellador en la parte
superior de la superficie del borde del fregadero.

Fig. #8
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Coloque y alinee el fregadero sobre la abertura del
mostrador.

Rote las grapas sobre el borde del fregadero y asegure
con cuidado.

Fig. #9

Vista Inferior

Verifique la alineación del fregadero con la abertura.
Luego asegure las grapas.

Remueva el exceso del sellador con una toalla limpia y
seca.

Fig. #10

Mostrador

Sellador

Fregadero
Tornillo

Grapa

Permita que el sellador seque durante 30 minutos o más.
Siga todas las instrucciones contenidas en la etiqueta del
sellador.

Conecte las líneas de suministro del grifo y del drenaje.

Abra los suministros de agua y verifique que no haya
fugas. Asegure o repare cualquier conexión que tenga
fugas.

Fig. #11

Tuerca
Empaque

Empaque

Tuerca

NOTA: los números de las piezas elencados se refieren a piezas de servicio y pueden no corresponder con los
números de las piezas empacadas con el accesorio. Realice el pedido por número de pieza únicamente.

ART. PIEZA
NO. NO. DESCRIPCIÓN

1 44596 Sujetador
2 44597 Grapa
3 44598 Tornillo
4 68918 Tornillo

1

2

3 4

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO
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INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE PARA EL CONSUMIDOR

RESPONSABILIDADES DEL CONSUMIDOR
El duradero producto de hierro fundido esmaltado que
acaba de adquirir está diseñado y fabricado para resistir
raspaduras y machas, siempre y cuando reciba el
cuidado apropiado. El cuidado inapropiado puede dañar
de manera permanente el producto y el acabado, y puede
anular la garantía de Kohler. Lea atentamente las
instrucciones de limpieza, cuidado y uso.

CUIDADO Y LIMPIEZA :

Enjuague el producto con abundante agua después de
cada uso, y seque con un trapo o una esponja secos y
limpios. No utilice limpiadores que contengan abrasivos.
Limpie con un trapo o una esponja húmedos y suaves.
Kohler recomienda los siguientes limpiadores para sus
productos de hierro fundido esmaltado;

� Comet
� Dow Bathroom Liquid
� Formula 409
� Mr. Clean
� Pinesol
� Top Job

USO EN LA COCINA :

Lave los platos con cautela. Mientras el fregadero no esté
en uso, remueva todos los artículos que se encuentren
dentro de éste. Para mantener su fregadero de hierro
fundido como nuevo, es necesario enjuagarlo después de
cada uso. No utilice  limpiadores abrasivos en el hierro
fundido esmaltado porque con el tiempo pueden raspar
el acabado de la superficie. Para las manchas difíciles,
como marcas de metal, se puede utilizar abrasivos con
moderación. Evite remojar los platos por periodos largos
de tiempo y no deje partículas de café ni bolsas de té en
el fregadero.

PARA ASISTENCIA
Siga los siguientes pasos al solicitar servicio :
Primero, revise las instrucciones para asegurarse de haber realizado la instalación correcta. Si no logra solucionar el
problema, llame al Departamento de Atención al Cliente para obtener asistencia directa. También puede localizarnos
en la página web escrita abajo.

Llame al 1-800-4-KOHLER (En los Estados Unidos)
Llame al 001-877-680-1310 (En México)
Llame al 1-800-964-5590 (En Canadá)
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K-5848, K-5902, K-6589
 ÉVIERS ADDITIONNELS

EN FONTE EMAILLÉE
SOUS COMPTOIR

�

�	����
����
������	�

AVANT DE COMMENCER

COMMENT UTILISER LES INSTRUCTIONS
Veuillez lire avec attention cette notice pour connaître les
outils et matériaux requis, ainsi que les étapes
d’installation. Suivez les étapes qui s’appliquent
particulièrement à votre installation. Ceci vous évitera des
erreures coûteuses. Outre les conseils d’installation
appropriée, lisez toutes les instructions d’utilisation et de
sécurité.

Tous les renseignements contenus dans ces instructions
proviennent des plus récentes données disponibles sur
les produits au moment d’aller sous presse. La société
Kohler se réserve le droit d’apporter des modifications
aux caractéristiques, conditionnement et disponibilité des
produits en tout temps et sans avis.

Cette notice contient des renseignements importants sur
l’entretien, le nettoyage et la garantie.  Veuillez donner
cette notice au consommateur. 

NOTES
� Vu sa nature particulière, l’installation des éviers

sous-comptoir devrait être effectuée par des
installateurs qualifiés et d’expérience.

� Pour une installation appropriée et libre de
dommages, deux personnes doivent installer les
modèles plus lourds . Voir la liste des poids des
évier à la Section de Spécifications, à la Page 14.

� Respecter tous les codes de plomberie et de
bâtiment locaux.

� Couper l’arrivée d’eau principale.

� Vérifier l’état des tubes d’évacuation et
d’alimentation. Remplacer les tubes lorsqu’il est
nécessaire.

� Avant l’installation, déballer le nouvel évier et
l’examiner soigneusement pour déceler tout
dommage. Remettre l’évier dans l’emballage de
protection en attendant de commencer l’installation.

� Pour des installations d’éviers à plusieures
cuvettes , du support additionnel sera nécessaire
entre les cuves installées sur des comptoirs de
moins de 1 po (2,5cm) d’épaisseur.

� Pour des installations d’éviers plusieures
cuvettes , il faut une distance de 3-3/8 po (8,6cm)
entre chaque cuvette.

� Si vous employes les dispositifs d’ancrage inclus, le
comptoir doit avoir un minimum de 1 po (2,5cm)
d’épaisseur.

� Ne pas utiliser des mastics adhésifs avec ce
produit.

OUTILS ET MATÉRIAUX REQUIS
� Lunettes de protection

� Crayon

� Ciseaux

� Ruban à mesurer

� Couteau à mastic

� Mastic d’étanchéité

� Scie à métaux

� Mastic d’étanchéité

� Scie à trous (1-3/8 po dia.)

� Scie à baïonette ou scie sauteuse

� Perceuse et mèche de 1/2 po dia.

� Deux clés à mollette

� Clé à tuyaux

� Coupe-tubes
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VÉRIFIER L’AJUSTEMENT DU ROBINET
� Mesurer l’épaisseur du comptoir.

� Determiner la longueur de la queue vissé du
robinet.

� Comparer les mesures et vérifier que le robinet
s’ajuste au comptoir. Si le robinet ne s’ajuste pas, il
faudra choisir un robinet différent ou un autre
comptoir.

ÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉ
ÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉ
ÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉÉ

Montage du robinet

Épaisseur du
comptoir

Fig. #1

SPÉCIFICATIONS

Fig. #2

(T)

(B)20-7/8  po
(53 cm)

SORTIE  1-1/2 po

7-1/2 po (19,1cm)

2 po (5cm)

9-3/8 po
(23,8cm)

10-3/4 po
(27,3cm)

(A)18-3/4 po (47,6 cm)

1-1/2 po (3,8cm)

(C)9-5/8  po
(24,4 cm)

15 po
(38,1cm) R.

1-3/4 po
(4,4cm) R.

3/8 po (1cm)

SORTIE  1-1/2 po

8 po
(20,3cm)

(B)15 po
(38,1 cm)

2-1/8 po (5,4cm)

   7 po
(17,8cm)

   8 po
(20,3cm)

(A)15 po (38,1 cm)

(T)

3/8 po (1cm)

K-5848-2U K-5902-1U

(C)7-5/8  po
(19,4 cm)

SORTIE  1-1/2 po

(T)

6-1/8 po
(15,6cm)

12-3/8 po
(31,4cm)

7-1/2 po
(19,1cm)

15 po (38,1cm) 3/8po (1cm)

7-5/8 po
(19,4cm)

K-6589-U
7-1/2 po (19,1cm)

2-1/8 po
(5.4cm) 7 po

(17,8cm)

ÉVIERS ADDITIONNELS DIMENSIONS HORS TOUT
(A) (B) (C) (T) Quant. requise Environ

Modèle Côté au côté Front au dos Profondeur/cuvette* Sortie pinces Poids (lbs./kg)
K-5848-2U Les dimensions sont illustrées ci-dessus. Illustrés ci-dessus. 13-1/2po (34,3cm) 12 71/32
K-5902-1U Les dimensions sont illustrées ci-dessus. Illustrés ci-dessus. 13po (33cm) 8 50/23
K-6589-U Les dimensions sont illustrées ci-dessus. Illustrés ci-dessus. 13po (33cm) 8 40/18

* Les dimensions extérieures sont incluses.
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INSTALLATION

Découper le gabarit au long de la ligne intérieure marquée
“Couper Au Long de Cette Ligne”.

Placer le gabarit sur le comptoir. Pour un meilleur
alignement, les axes sont énoncés sur le gabarit. Vérifier
les dégagements entre l’accessoire, le robinet et le
dosseret (mur fini), s’assurer que l’évier n’interfère pas
avec l’élément inférieur pendant l’installation.

Pour des installations d’éviers à plusieures cuvettes ,
du support additionnel sera nécessaire entre les cuves
installées sur des comptoirs de moins de 1 po (2,5cm)
d’épaisseur.

Pour des installations d’éviers plusieures cuvettes , il
faut une distance de 3-3/8 po (8,6cm) entre chaque
cuvette.

Fig. #3

Tracer les bords de l’ouverture à découper, à l’aide d’un
crayon. Celle-ci est la LIGNE DE COUPE.

À l’aide du gabarit, déterminer la location de l’axe du
robinet sur le comptoir. Vérifier à nouveau les
dégagements entre le dosseret, le robinet, l’accessoire et
l’élément inférieur.

Fig. #4

Axe du robinet

Ligne de
coupe

Découper l’ouverture du comptoir suivant la ligne tracée
au crayon. Pour des comptoirs laminés, s’assurer que les
surfaces exposées non laminées près de l’ouverture aient
un joint étanche, à fin d’éviter d’endommagement à cause
de l’absortion d’eau.

ATTENTION : Risque d’endommagement du
produit. Ne pas couper, percer ou poncer le
comptoir s’il est sur l’évier.

Fig. #5

Axe du robinet
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Percer les trous requis pour le robinet et assembler le
robinet au comptoir selon la notice du fabricant.

Fig. #6

Écarter les support requis à la même distance et emplacer
les trous de montage audessous du comptoir (le nombre
de supports requis est indiqué dans le tableau à la page
2 de cette notice).

Pour l’installation sur des comptoires solides (non en
bois), percer des trous de 3/8 po (1cm) de diamètre et 5/8
po (1,6cm) de profondeur pour loger les dispositifs
d’ancrage. Installer les dispositifs d’ancrage de niveau
avec la surface inférieure du comptoir. Installer les pinces.

Pivoter les pinces de façon parallèle à l’ouverture, à fin de
faciliter l’installation de l’évier.

Fig. #7

Ouverture du comptoir - Vue du dessous

Bord de
l’ouverture
du comptoirPince

Vis
2-1/8 po (5.4cm)
± 1/8”

Dispositif d’ancrage

Nettoyer le rebord de l’évier avec un nettoyant non abrasif
(voir la notice importante au consommateur à la Page 19).

Nettoyer autour de l’ouverture et vérifier que la surface
soit libre de tout défauts et irrégularités.

Appliquer du mastic d’échantéité à la partie supérieure de
la surface du rebord de l’évier.

Fig. #8
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Placer et aligner l’évier sur l’ouverture du comptoir.

Pivoter et bien serrer les pinces sur le rebord de l’évier.

Fig. #9

Vue du dessous

Vérifier l’alignement de l’évier sur l’ouverture. Après,
serrer les pinces à fond.

Essuyer tout excédent de mastic à l’aide d’un linge sec.

Fig. #10

Comptoir

Mastic
d’étanchéité

Évier
Vis

Pince
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Laisser prendre le mastic pour au moins 30 minutes avant
de continuer.  Suivre les instructions contenues sur
l’étiquette du mastic.

Raccorder le tube d’alimentation et le tuyau d’évacuation.

Ouvrir les robinets d’arrivée d’eau et vérifier s’il y a des
fuites. Serrer tout les raccords qui ont des fuites.

Fig. #11

Écrou
Bague d’étanchéité

Bague d’étanchéité

Écrou

REMARQUE : Les numéros des pièces correspondent aux pièces de remplacement et non aux pièces de
production emballées avec le produit. Sp’ecifier le numéro de pièce pour commander.
ARTICLE PIÈCE
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 44596 Dispositif d’ancrage
2 44597 Pince
3 44598 Vis
4 68918 Vis

1

2

3 4

PIÈCES DE REMPLACEMENT
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NOTICE IMPORTANTE AU CONSOMMATEUR

RESPONSABILITÉS DU CONSOMMATEUR
Le produit en fonte par vous acquis a été conçu et fabriqué
pour résister les ternissement, les fissures, les taches ou
les attaques alcalines sur le fini si l’on suive les pratiques
de nettoyage correctes. L’entretien et le nettoyage
inadéquats peuvent endommager le produit et le fini, et
annuleront la garantie de Kohler. Veuillez-lire avec
attention l’information suivant sur l’entretien et l’usage.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE :
Bien rincer le produit après chaque utilisation et essuyer
à fond tout la surface avec un linge doux et propre ou avec
une éponge. Ne pas utiliser des nettoyants abrasifs.
Nettoyer en asséchant avec un linge humide et doux ou
avec une éponge. Nous conseillons l’utilisation de
nettoyants non-abrasifs sur les produits en fonte de
Kohler, tels que ;

� Comet
� Nettoyant liquide pour salles de bain Dow
� Formula 409
� Mr. Clean
� Pinesol
� Top Job

USAGE À LA CUISINE :
Travailler avec soin lors de laver la vaiselle Retirer tout
article du bassin si l’évier n’est pas utilisé. Conservez
l’aspect neuf de votre produit en fonte en le rinçant à fond
après chaque utilisation. Ne pas  utiliser des nettoyants
abrasifs sur votre évier en fonte émaillée ; ces produits
égratignent et abîment la surface de l’évier. Vous pouvez
utiliser d’abrasifs avec mod’eration pour nettoyer les
taches rebelles, telles que rayures de métal. Évitez de
faire tremper longtemps les assiettes ou laisser traîner
des mouture de café et des sachets de thé dans l’évier.

BESOIN D’AIDE ?
Pour demander du service, voici comment faire.
Revoir d’abord la notice d’installation pour s’assurer d’une installation correcte.  Pour toute assistance additionnelle,
contactez notre département de service à la clientèle. Vous pouvez aussi nous joindre sur notre site Web à l’adresse
donnée ci-dessous.

Aux É.-U., composer le 1-800-4-KOHLER
Au Mexique, composer le 001-877-680-1310

Au Canada, composer le 1-800-964-5590
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